RESOLUTION NO. 2021-331

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 3.42 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH CHANGING ENVIRONMENTS, INC. FOR FIVE SOOFA ELECTRONIC COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SIGNS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$249,000

WHEREAS, the City is committed to engaging the community often and in a transparent and inclusive way; and

WHEREAS, the Soofa signs provided by Changing Environments, Inc. are unique solar-powered electronic-paper real-time display signs that will allow for greater community engagement and information sharing with residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the agreement will include the installation and maintenance of five Soofa signs and access to the Soofa software to provide real-time, updated content to the signs; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, the City Council finds that pursuing a formal request for proposal procedure for the proposed goods and services is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.188(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Changing Environments, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for installation and maintenance of five Soofa community engagement signs in an amount not to exceed \$249,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of November 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-331

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on November 10, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California